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other: . Webpage:

Client’s Research Objectives
Current objective second segment of the project:

Goal 1
Primary focus is on verifying Thomas Hamilton connection to the Cape, and then the
linkage to the Mayflower. That would be a big deal.

Goal 2

Second is the James Carter original deed in Blue Hill. You had sent a reference to one
but, while I haven’t seen the underlying deed, I wondered if that was of him selling his
prior home. He would have bought (or been granted) land in Blue Hill in 1770 or 1771.
Objective from the first segment of this project, findings delivered:

- confirming link to Deacon John Dunham in Plymouth

V' seeif you can figure out where Thomas Hamilton of Digby, Novia Scotia came from

v’ seeing if there is any link to Alexander Hamilton - both branches came from the same area of
Scotland so suspect there is a link somewhere

- James Carter arrived in Blue Hill, ME in 1770 or 1771 - would love to confirm his original land
grant in Blue Hill Neck, me - I have not been able to find it”

Project Background
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I have a pretty built out ancestry tree. I also have it at www.hamdun.org/tree but don’t focus
there yet. I've done more work since then on ancestry so would want to refresh the tree on the
site. Let me know if you have a preference in terms of how you access a tree.

Restrictions or Limitations

Loss of a New England town’s vital records and land grant papers occurred regularly through
the decades, catastrophically destroyed by war, wildfire, flooding or carelessness; these
challenges make our task a little more difficult and time consuming. Some towns tried to
recreate these family groups by deposition, while many records never made it any further than
the family bible. As with any genealogical research, it is not possible to guarantee results. The
process is evidence driven; proof reveals itself in town and state vital records, census histories,
court records, probate files, deeds and other scholarly works.

Client has authorized a $1000.00 limit at this time.

Report of Findings

Goal 1

“Primary focus is on verifying Thomas Hamilton connection to the Cape, and then the
linkage to the Mayflower. That would be a big deal.”

Research in the first segment of this project established that Thomas Hamilton (1739- )
emigrated to Barrington on the southwestern tip of Nova Scotia in 1761-2 with other first
settlers from Chatham and Harwich on Cape Cod, Massachusetts; and that Thomas (Thomas, Mary,
Mary, Giles, Stephen) j5 g proven Mayflower descendant (Exhibit A, B, C.1-C.4, D1-2, E). Research in
this location and this time period is difficult. Multiple disaster assaulted the area for
generations. Some probate records survived the 1827 burning of the Barnstable County Court
House and Chatham’s were lost to a local fire. Revolutionary Wars records are long been
missing. (Exhibit C.2)

While working to confirm a birth record for the weakest generation; Archibald, to his father
Thomas (Exhibit B) and mother Ruhama Doane, it became necessary to look generations back
for additional published genealogies or town histories that could reveal this information. We
know that Archibald was in Digby, Nova Scotia with his father ! Sgt. Daniel Hamilton (1669-
1738) and his brother Thomas (1670) (Exhibit A) were first exposed to the Nova Scotia wilds

~ -

1 Wilson, Isaiah W. A Geography and History of the County of Digby, Nova Scotia. Holloway Bros. :
Halifax Nova Scotia, 1900.
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during the battle of Port Royal in 1690 2. Inspired by the opportunities already familiar to
earlier generations of Hamilton seaman regarding new land, wealth and estates of their own,
some of them relocated to Digby probably well before the 1759 Charles Lawrence Proclamation
expelling the native Acadians in favor of settling their land by New England planters. From the
brief article Early Chatham Settlers 3 (Exhibit C-C4) in Leonard Smith’s Cape Cod Collection we
learn the names of Daniel’s children and four wives, including his first son Lt. Thomas
Hamilton (1695-1772). Daniel’s grandson Thomas (1739- ) and his great-grand son Archibald
(1755-) followed, laying claim to the earliest of land grants 45.

From the History of Digby p 38:

Mr, Thomas Hamilton, and Mr. John Dickson, natives of |
Granville, Nova Scotla, havmg wandered down the ‘northern Bay |
in search of most promising location for prosecuting their fishing |
business, decided to become founders of British tenure at Sandy |
Cove. = Consequently, Mr, Hamilton, with his partner and three
sons, located near the shore, on farm lat;ely owned by Mr, Thomas |
Crowell, The other gent.]eman took p mwn of one hundred
acres on western side of the harbour. occurred May 12,
1778. Although they neglected to apply immediately for Gmnts
M. Botsford, Agent for the Loyalists, recommended they be

~ included in the second Township Grant, which was cheerfully '
done. Archibald, son of Thomas Hamilton, was allowed a com-"
modious tract beside his father's liberal apportionment.

One of a few comprehensive historical collections recounting the Hamilton move from the Cape
to Nova Scotia is a series of articles written in the 1920 and 30’s for the Yarmouth Herald that
followed up on New England Planters and Loyalist who had settled in Nova Scotia beginning
in 1759. This treasure trove of information recounted details of at least 650 families; about
48,165 names and includes this client’s genealogy® (Exhibit F.1-2). How Thomas (1643-),

~ -

2 New Englanders in Nova Scotia (NEHGS Stanton Coll.) p 001, 052, 117-118, 123.

3 Smith, Leonard, H., Jr. Cape Cod Library of Local History and Genealogy 1992. A 2004 Facsimile Edition
of 108 Pamphlets Published in the Early 20th Century. Two Volumes.
(https:/ / genealogical.com/store/cape-cod-library-of-local-history-and-genealogy-3/)

4 Wilson, History Digby County, p 38, 137

5 Col. Leonard H. Smith, Jr.,, MA, CG and Norma H. Smith, Nova Scotia Immigrants to 1867, Reprint of
GPC’s 1992, vol. 2 of 2 vols. (Baltimore, MD: Clearfield, 2007).

6 New Englanders in Nova Scotia, Manuscript. R. Stanton Avery Special Collections, New England
Historic Genealogical Society, Boston, MA. (Online Database. AmericanAncestors.org. New England
Historic Genealogical Society, 2010. (https://www.americanancestors.org/DB398/i/0/123/0) accessed: 3
Jan 2020. (Note: A complete set of images of the full pages of this newspaper recounting the Thomas Hamilton

M. Kathryn Kelly, Genealogist ~ 1.207.461.4700 www.MKathrynKelly.com 3 of 46
1233 Main Street, Hartford, ME 04220


https://genealogical.com/store/cape-cod-library-of-local-history-and-genealogy-3/
https://www.americanancestors.org/DB398/i/0/123/0

Daniel O’Keefe - HamDun Project Second Segment
20 February 2019 - 16 March 2020

husband to Lidia Wing (1647-1710) and father of Daniel (1669-) and Thomas (1670-) seems
appear from nowhere except the statement that he and his brother Daniel were born in Rhode
Island (F.1) In searching the early history of the state the Hamilton family of Rhode Island 7
does

“The Marquisse of Hamilton's Patent takes in all Roade Island Colonies, and
about halfe of Connecticut. The Nanhygansetts sachims did in the year 1044, by
writing, surrender themselves, their people and country into the late King's
protection.”

appear almost entirely woven into the Ulster Hamiltons, descending from James Hamilton, the
1st Earl of Abercorn and fourth son of Sir George Hamilton. 8 (Exhibit G.1- G.7 note: specific
attention should be paid to this exhibit set)

Vetting the sources given in the notes (Exhibit G.7) produced a significant amount of additional
information supporting the research in the Morehead article 9. About 152 written exchanges by
Capt. Thomas Hamilton are on file with the UK’s National Archives (Exhibit H). Discussions
concern every subject from damage to the vessels during bad weather, ports, being at sea for 17
months and longer, to wages, payments, ‘victuals” and other assorted stores, building cabins
and Acadian Indian slaves for the kitchen. His lineage is recounted in great detail in (Exhibit
I.1- I .3) in Anderson’s House of Hamilton® and Johnson’s Heraldry of the Hamiltons 1. In Ex. 1.3
we learn about Elizabeth, of whom:

genealogy is provided in the client’s shared Dropbox folder. This evidence has also been included in this
genealogist’s “O’Keefe” Tree at Ancestry.com. In addition, an extensive collection of images from the sources listed
in the following bibliography are included in DropBox, and as media files attached to each person’s profile in the

O’Keefe Tree.)

7 John Russell Bartlett and Rhode Island, Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence
Plantations, in New England, vol. 2 of 10 vols. (Providence: A. Crawford Greene and Brothers, State
Printers, 1856), p 127. (http://archive.org/details/recordsofcolonyo07rhod.)

8 Morehead, Shellee A., PhD, CG and Cynthia L Hamilton, “Thomas Hamilton - Progenitor of a Colonial
American Family: His Ulster Origins Revealed Using DNA,” Directory of Irish Family History Research;
Ulster Genealogical and Historical Guild, Number 36, no. 2013 (2013): pp 17-19.

9 Ibid.

10 Anderson, John. Historical and Genealogical Memoirs of the House of Hamilton; with Genealogical Memoirs
of the Several Branches of the Family. (Simpkin & Marshall, London. Edinburgh, 1825) Pp 190-196

1 Johnson, George Harvey. The Heraldry of the Hamiltons : With Notes on All the Males of the Family,
Description of the Arms, Plates and Pedigrees (Edinburgh; London: W. & A.K. Johnston, 1909), pp
(https:/ /archive.org/details/heraldryofhamilsO0john.) pp
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“I make my Well beloved sister Lady Elizabeth Hamilton my full Executrix...”

as stated in his Boston will which I have transcribe (Exhibit M.1-M.2). Also mentioned is one
Archibald Hamilton ...

Great detail is given in Hasted’s County of Kent 12 including the fact that our Thomas’s father,
Sir George Hamilton fourth son of James was also the Baronet of Nova Scotia (Exhibit J.1- J.2).
Hamilton’s of Abercorn 13 in “Heraldry of the Hamiltons” by Johnson (Exhibit K) clearly defines
Thomas and his five brothers, but as was the common practice, the three sisters were unnamed.
We do find them back in Exhibit I. An extensive list of his commands and promotions (Exhibit
L.1-L.4, see ex. L-2) do suggest a time to be in port long enough to fully stock ships and explore.
Captain Thomas Hamilton (1643-1687) most likely married Lidia near Newport and fathered
two boys by her. She and the boys were allowed to take the Hamilton name. Research
considering Lucy Wing Hamilton Abbott would be far more difficult without the “The Owl”14 a
publication by the Wing Family of America (Exhibit N1-N.3) a 1991 article which thoroughly
researches her family group.

Conclusion for Goal 1

Collective evidence suggests that Thomas Hamilton (1643-1687) is the son of James Hamilton,
the 1st Earl of Abercorn and fourth son of Sir George Hamilton. (Ex. G.5); and that his son Sgt.
Daniel Hamilton (1670-1738) is the husband of Mary Smith (1669-1708), a Mayflower
Descendant of Stephen Hopkins.

Aware that the client has already had DNA testing via 23 & ME and Ancestry, I would
recommend contacting the Ulster Hamilton DNA project, if not already done so.

12 Hasted, Edward. The History and Topographical Survey of the County of Kent, vol. 1, multiple vols.
(Canterbury: W. Bristow, 1797), https:/ /www.british-history.ac.uk/survey-kent/voll.

13 Johnson. Heraldry of the Hamiltons, p 20.

14 Lovell, Russell A Jr, “Lydia Wing Hamilton Abbott and Her House in the Woods” The Owl, Vol 82 Nov
1991, (The Wing Family of America Inc.,) Fall, 1991; vols 82-89, pp 5071-5073.

(https:/ /books.google.com/books?id=8rpbAAAAMA AJ&g=lydiat+hambleton#v=onepage&qg=lidia
%20hamilton&f=false)

M. Kathryn Kelly, Genealogist ~ 1.207.461.4700 www.MKathrynKelly.com 5 of 46
1233 Main Street, Hartford, ME 04220


https://www.british-history.ac.uk/survey-kent/vol1
https://books.google.com/books?id=8rpbAAAAMAAJ&q=lydia+hambleton#v=onepage&q=lidia%20hamilton&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=8rpbAAAAMAAJ&q=lydia+hambleton#v=onepage&q=lidia%20hamilton&f=false

Daniel O’Keefe - HamDun Project Second Segment
20 February 2019 - 16 March 2020

Goal 2 - Not addressed in this segment

Exhibit Group 2

James Carter arrived in Blue Hill, ME in 1770 or 1771 - would love to confirm his
original land grant in Blue Hill Neck, me - I have not been able to find it”

This step of the project is foundational research only and incomplete due to time
contract time restrictions. More information is available concerning these land
grants, I recommend and additional block of research time to complete this goal.

Ann Clough’s book Head of the Bay: Sketches and Pictures of Blue Hill, Maine 1762-1952 15
states that James Carter, with others, came to Blue Hill “up to the beginning of the nineteenth
century” or before 1800; with the earliest settlers arriving about 1762 being listed pages 6-8.

Referring to the death of Ebenezer Hinkley on Long Island in 1776 and inquest that followed,
“settlement on the south side of [Long Island] was made about twenty years later when David

and James Carter, Jr., built homes near the Sand Spit, directly opposite South Blue Hill. Here

James raised a family of thirteen children, and David, seven children. R. G. F. Candage 16

writes that they “raised their own corn and grain, cattle, sheep and swine for the use of their
families, spun, wove and knit their clothing from wool of their sheep, and lived within their
own resources.” Still later, David Carter’s son, John Pearce [Carter] (born 1799), cleared farm
land, built a house and barns, and raised a family of seven children in the same area.

It is from the Historical Sketches of Bluehill Maine that we learn the Blue Hill Bay Date of
Proprietors” Settlement for three Carter men; Thomas 1776, Henry 1783, and James 178177
(Exhibit 4.1)

15 Clough, Annie L. Head of the Bay: Sketches and Pictures of Blue Hill, Maine 1762-1952. (The Shoreacre
Press, printed at EIm Tree Press, Incorporated : Woodstock, Vermont; 1953) p 18. Note: A .pdf e-copy of
the entire book is included with the delivery of this report.

16 Dodge, R.G.W. with Rufus George Frederick Candage, Editor. Families of Early Settlers in Blue Hill,
Maine. The Bangor Historical Magazine, A Monthly. Vol V [5] Bangor, ME. April, May 1890; Nos. 10, 11.
Porter, Joseph W., Editor and Publisher. (The Bangor Historical Magazine Volume V [5] July 1889
[through] June 1890. Benjamin A. Burr Printer, Bangor, 1889-1890) Pp 181-217.

17
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Exhibit Group 1

Exhibit B

Genealogies of Mayflower Families, Vol. I

Hamilton Corrections

HamiLToN CoRpEcTIONs: In dealing with the Hamilton [family of Chatham,
Mass., and Barrington, N, 8., in 4 History of Barringten Township, Edwin
Crowell heaps confusion on confusion. He identifics Samnel Hamilton as a son
of Thomas and Rebecca (Mayo) Hamilton of Chatham and a brother of Rebecca
who married Solomon Smith of Chatham and Barrington, Jane who married
Jonathan Smith, another Barrington grantee, Patience who married in Barrington
Archelaus Smith, Jr.,, and Mary who married (1), a Young and (2), William
Donaldson. While Rebecca Smith and Jane $Smith were daughters of Thomas and
F.ebecca Hamilton {M:ay. Desc., vol, 4, p. 200; vol. 7, p. 141; W, C. Smith, History
of Chatham, Mass, (1909, E 285), nei the second wife of William Donaldson
nor Patience, wife of elaus Smith, Jr., was even of the same eration.
Almost a half century’s difference in age lies between the two sets Hamilton
sisters. It is Fumlb‘[e that Patience Smith and the wife of William Donaldson were
daughters of Thomas and Ruhama (Doane) Hamilton of Chatham and nicces of
Rebecea and jane Smith. Mary, the daughter of Thomas Hamilton and Rebecca
Mayo, married Henry Saunders of Wareham, Mass, (ibid.). No where in the
records of Chatham or elsewhere on the Cape Cod do we find the birth of a son
Samuel to Thomas Hamilton nor is a Samue]l mentioned in the latter's will (ibid.).

Samuel Hamilton who married in Chatham, 17 Feb. 1761, Miriam Kenney and
removed to Barrington was bom in Chatham 29 March 1738 to Daniel and Abigal
Hamilton,

A further error is made in listing the children of William Hamilton, son of
Samuel, who married in Argyle, N. 8., 1 Jan. 1793, Patience Morton. It is said
that he had: Sarah, married in 1782 Levi Nickerson [born in Chatham 10 Dec.
1759]; Lydia, married Thomas McGuire; Elizabeth, married John Garron. These
women were William's contemporarties 2nd almost certainly his sisters, not his
daughl:etm élnhn Garron and Thomas McGuire were disban soldiers who had
fought for the King during the Revolution, The vital records of Argyle (in Tusket
Courthouse, Yarmouth County, IN. 8.) show the children of William and Patience
Morton Hamilton as follows: Samuel, born 25 Dec, 1794; Heman, born 16 Nov,
1796; Lydia, born 22 Nov. 1798; Deborah, born 6 July 1801: Obediah, born 24

une 1803; William, borm 25 Aug. 1805; Thomas, born 21 Jan. 1807; Iszac, born
2 Feb. 1809; Martha, born 1 June 1812; Harvey, born 16 July 1815; Patience,
born B May 1819; Mwvra, born I Oct, 1821,

The Hamilton f[amily of Chatham and Barringion descends from Stephen
Hopkins of the Mayflower through his son Gyles, also a passenger. Samuel Hamil-
ton of Barrington 15 fifth in descent from Gyles and sixth from Stephen Hopkins,

Gambridge, Mass. ANNE BorpEN HARDING.

174

s < e |
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Exhibit C
https://www.ancestry.com/interactive/48171/CapeCodLibraryl-000209-
1?backurl=&ssrc=&backlabel=Return#?imageld=CapeCodLibraryl-000209-i
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Exhibit C.2
https://www.ancestry.com/interactive/48171/CapeCodLibraryl-000209-
1?7backurl=&ssrc=&backlabel=Return#?imageld=CapeCodLibraryl-000211-iii

FREFALCE

Cape Cod familles are difffcult to trace. Only the probabes records sur-
vivad the burning of the Bacnstabls County Courthouse in 1827. Othar disas-
tard have affected town records. Many of Chatham’s records wers lost in a
loaal flre. Yarmouth's records for the Revolutlonary Wa: perisd have been
mizsing for years. With my own ancestry tracing to the founders of Chatham
ERd  ineluding humscous $ther Cape Cod pecsond and com@unities it was [nevi-
table that my search should disclose the perbes of panphlets published at
Yarmouthport, Mass., by Charles W. Swift early in the 20th century under the
piries bame Cape Cod Library of Himtory and Gehealogy.

Many of thasg pamphlets are undated; most are datad during the 1911=1914
pariod; two ars dated In the 19404. Two pamphlets wers aach numbared 22; 1
have designated ome, achitemrily, as 22a. Bome were menely a slngle page
akhare ran ax largs am &N oy 50 pages  Bama af the srntenk patarlisl gsama o

have been published eaclier in an unldentifisd newspaper.

The pamphist covers wers on mewsprint and the lnternal pages on pAper
of a likkle better guality. The covers have [argely turned dark brown from the
sulphite content of the paper and photocopies are very difficult to make, some=
times impossible. The interiors are showlng signs of deterocation.

Accumiuilating a s=t of the pamphlets proved a considerable task. Abowt &)
wWaré Purchased in their ociginal form, A few wers purchased as photocopies
from ‘ths Basthem Historical SBacisky. Others were obtalnsd by photecopying
imsues found in different lbrariss. Even the Library of Congress sst wasm
incomplets; I am pleased to have been able to assist in correctng that situa-
ton. The gapa are not noticad by the libraries because the pamphists are
normally catalogued as individual ftems,

A chack of the fllap of the V. 8. Copyright Oifice disclopss that all of the
pamphieta are In the publiz domain. Sueh copyrights as were claimsd have
explrad and not besn renewed.

Locating informatlon pressntsd ancther serfous problem. A& number of the
pamphilats are devold of pagination. Pinding an item of information is difficult;
citlng ita locakicn ls often victoally impossible. Using this valuakls source af
information meant constructing an index, which this book contalno.

Sacuring the baslc material and preparing the indek hawe Invelved mone
thao ten years. If jts users find it aF helpful as I do I will be pleased.

This project could never have been accomplished alone, Uncountsd hooes
of monotonous proof-reading of the index have been coniributed by Dorothy
Marvelle Boyer and Morma Halen Smith; thelr wark is desply appreciated.

In & projoct of thio sies (& i Inavibable that arrers have cEept in. i
pecapk Illﬂlﬂlhﬂﬂ:r fzr tham with the hopa that cthey are few.
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Exhibit C.3

https://www.ancestry.com/interactive/48171/CapeCodLibraryl-000209-

1?backurl=&ssrc=&backlabel=Return#?imageld=CapeCodLibraryl-000795-582

Cape Cod Library of Local History and Genealogy, Vol. |
Early Chatham Settlers

EARLY CHATHAM SETTLERS. 11

b, o, Junes Rogers, Jr., of
Tastham May 2t, 1730 (Bast, Rec.).
2 Moerey, b, ; m, 1st Ehenescr
Burgess, son of Thomas, of Yar-
mouth (Inl, IFeb, 22, 1734-5, Yo
Ree); m. 20d Elkanah Rogors, son
al Joseply, of Eastham (Int. June
b, 1748, East, Ree)), * 5 Thomas,
I, 3 . 1st Bethinh Bldredge,
dou. of Nathaniel, June 7, 1733
(Chat. Ree; m. 2od  Mrs, Mary
Covell of Eastham, Mareh &, 1753
(Fnst, Rer). 4 Ruth, b, about
1719; . sl John Gould, son ol
Nallaniol of Harwiech (Tnt. Aug.
18, 1737, Tnsk., DRee.); wm. 2nd
Thomas Myrvick of llarwich, 5
Lavdin, b, ; m. st Josoph My-
rick, son ol of Kaslham (Int,
Feh, b, 1742-3, East. Noe.); m. 2nd
samuael  Smith, Je, of Bastham
(L, July 3, ti66, Tast. Ree). 6
Jophthal, b ; n, Balhsheba
Bldrodige, dau, of Nathaniel (See
deed] ddaded April 12, 1758, Warren
J. Nickerson papers), 7 Mehitable,
b. 5 In. Nathaniel Hamilton,
son of  Thomas, Sept. 7, 1740
(Chal. e -8 Anna, b 1 B
1sl Bldpedige; m. 2ol Janes
Preoman D, 8, 4703 (Chal, Mee.).
9 Barbarp, b, s m, Young;
didl Ierfore her father.,

HAMILTON,

Seig, Daniel Hamilton, probably
son of Thonms pud Tavlin Hanil-
ton of Nhode Tsland, Sandwieh and
Easlhans bora in AGT0, awnrricd
ol Kasbpin Mary, daughler ' of
Hamuel Smith,  abool 1603 and
resichal  Lhere LI aller Lhe Dickh
of Wheir geeond ehild, By the will
ol hwr father, who died o 1697,
his wile eamp inlo possession  of
one=half of bwo farms al Monoimnil
lorated al Tom'’s Neek, and  Lhe

family removed thither. His first
wile having died, he married
sceond August 6, 1708, Sarah
{Smith) Bnow, widow of Joseph
HSnow of Eastham,*® and daughter
of John and Hannah Bmilh of
Eastham, His third wife was
Desire Springer, widow of Edward
Bpringer of Newport, R, L, and
daughter of James Gorham of
Barnstable, whom he married at
Barnstable Dee. 45, 1715, His
tourth wife, who survived him,
wita named Elizabeth, perhaps
donvghter of John Taylor. Serg.
Hamilton, with his brother Thom-
as, served ungder Capt. John Gor-
ham ju the expedition to Canada
in 1690 and received thorefor n
share of land at Dunbarton, N. H.,
in 1735.** He was aeclive in local
alfairs, being selectman  three
vears, constabla several years and
holding other positions, o was
skyled Sergeant as early as 1710,
Through his first wife, he was
interested not only in the farm ab
Tom's Neck, but in the Common
lanels amd the Great Beaeh, Iln
dieed Deeombor 8, 1738,  aped  O8
voears, His will, written by Rev.
Mr. Lord, dated January 20,
1745-06, was proved March 22,
1738-9, 1In it he ecalls Sarah, Eliz-
abeth  and  Thaukful  his  Lhree
youlgest dooghbors

NOITS.

(41) Nole tis  following  entry
in the Sandwich Lown  recods:
*“I'homas  Hambleton, the son of
Thomas  Hambiton and lidia  his
wife was bourne the 17 of Febuary
1671, borune at Rohd Tland” 14
Mayllower Desgendant, 170,

(i2) “Nathaniel Snow of Lawful
Age Testificth and Sailh that on

ECEms
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https://www.ancestry.com/interactive/48171/CapeCodLibraryl-000209-

1?backurl=&ssrc=&backlabel=Return#?imageld=CapeCodLibraryl-000796-583

Cape Cod Library of Local History and Genealogy, Vol. |
Early Chatham Settlers

iz FARLY CHATHAM SETTLERS.

or aboule yo year {709 I went Lo
Chatham {0 Live with my JFather
in Law, Daniel Hambloton, Late
ol said Ghatham, Doeceased, amd T
saw iy suid Walhor, Jdolim Alkins,
Theoplilus  Mayo, Thomas Mayo,
John Bmith and Joshua Higgins
Mow and Carry eof hay from Mon-
omait Great Bouch, so called, for
sevien vears togelher wilthiout Mo-
lestution. Bworu in  Court July
1763. Att. Saml Winthrop Clerk.”
Files, Buporior Court of Judica-
ture, No. 71,149,

(43) Stale  Archives, vol, 114,
P 110; pelition of Shubacl Gor-
ham June 12, 1735. Acts and Re-
solves of Mass.

(44) Children of Daniel Hamii-
ton (from the will and Eastham
rocords), 4 Grace, b, Aug. 3,
1694; d. Aug. 20, 1694 (East. Rec.).
2 Thomas, b. Sept, 1, 4695, m. Ro-
bivern Mayo, dou. of Nathaniel of
Lastham, Moy 3, 1746 (Easi. Rec.).

3 Lydia, b, ; m. Jereminh El-
dredge, son of Joseph, aboul or
bofore 1720, 4 Mary, b. ;.

Jwlah Mayo, son of Thomas, of
Bustliam (Tut, Jan, 27, 1721-2, LEast.
Itee.). 5 Bamuel, b. : m. ist
Bethiah Stowart, dau. of Michael,
May 256, 1727 (Chat. Rec.); m. 2nd
Mrs., Merey Ellis of Harwich, Oel.
4, 1744 (Har. Ree). 6 Daniel, b.

; m. 1st, Abigail , about
1720; m. 2nd Mrs Barah Lowis of
Harwich (Tut, July 21, 1750, Chat.
ltec.). 7 Sarah, h. :» m. Theo-
dors Harding, son of Joshuo, of
Lastham, Jan., 23, 1728-0 (Chal.
Itee.). 8 Joseph, b, ;om.
Martha Atkins, doau. of Joseph, of
Easthawm, Jan. 22, 4731-2 (Easl,
Ree.); lived at Easthom. 9 Eljza-
Baskly, b, ; m., Selh Tayior, son
of Jobw, about 1730. 10 Thankiul,

Is, ; single in 1736; periaps
m. Jersmialk Eldirodge as 2mil wile
after sislor's dealh. The lasl Fowre
cliiliteen woere by wile Barad.

HARDING,

Capl. Joseph Harding, cldest son
aof Josephh and Belliult  (Couk)
Hurding of Easlham, Loen July H,
1667, marricd Dinah , Dprobaily
daughter ol Teisteam Hwelges, and
settled at Monomoit prior Lo 1693
in the southwest gquarler of Lhe
town, He was  selectman  seven
yoars, troasurer two  years  and
held olher loed offices, Heo le-
came lisatenagut  of the  mililary
gompany as early as 1702 and eap-
tnin as carly as 1706, holding Lhat
position tifl 1715. He wus .prob-
ably one of the first members of
the ehureh. He had interests in
the  Common  Luads  mud  wilh
Thomas Atking, bought of Jesephus
Ouasmn in 1797 the jnterest of The
Intler  in Lhe  CQuason  Touds o
Havwicl, lalor recedving  ono-gix-
tonnth  parl  in the  division of
these lands™  Tn 1721 he took Lhe
contract Lo build a new parsouage
Tor Nev. Me. Lord, hul later, afler
e bid Besai, the bown eaneelled
Lhe agreemoent ond conbroversy cn-
sucd, He lived on the aeek soubh-
c¢ast of Cockle Cowe, then ealled
Ragged Neck, the whole of whirh
he owned al his deabh, Hading's
Beach, which adjoivs  this ek,
waa named  for him, Hiz wiln
Yingh died Javuavy 28, 1708, aged
TG yoears. Mo disd early in 1745,
teaving a will dafed Mebruary 106,
1738-9, proved May 8, 1745, The
homestemd al Rageed  Neek was
wiven o his son Nehemiah,  is
son Maziah had a homestead ol
I on each side of  Lhe  road
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225 SETH SNOW® (Benjamin’, Joseph’, Constance’ Hopkins, Stephen’) b. ca

peojumoa®

o
=
T
0a
(3]

SINSaM M YIPa S

S $33%
[t -
: 2538
BEnm
E bt
3 a3
Y Son
) T m W
L o |
i &8 3 1720. | [
% 3 & o He m. ca. 1740 DESIRE ——; identified in Boston Transcript query as Desire ; -
in g0 West and in a ms. gen. as Desire (Dotie) West, but no proof found_ ? o ==
g S Son Seth Snow was mentioned in the 1747/8 will of Benjamin Snow. Seth and 3 Z
P4 588 Desire had nine children bp. at Rochester, the first five on 20 April 1750. The naming of = 2]
o g 3. g a son Boardman, that being the maiden name of Seth's mother, is evidence that Seth of ° 2
9 § = R Rochester was the son of that name mentioned in Benjamin's will. Three of Se_t.h's =
E E § % children m. Cape Cod residents. Land of Seth Snow of Rochester was mentionad in a ? .E
Py e - 1774 will. : 3
§ %2 11 § No probate recs. for Seth or Desire Snow have been found in Bamstable or i ;! g
3¢z Plymouth Cos. & g o
8 §:° v AN
3 ; & S Children (SNOW) all bp. Rochester: [ ® e
r = 5 = T =
o 4
% @ § & i SETH* b. ca. 1744; m. Rachel Jenkins of Falmouth; he d. there 4 March 1799, o @ =
@ P ae. 55 < ;
ﬁ E ) ii REST b. ca. 1745, m. Samuel Jenkins of Falmouth, int. calling her “Ruth.” i} Em a
® 322 iii DESIRE b. ca. 1746; m. Ebenezer Dexter. < 8 B
X8 ® iv BOARDMAN b, ca. 1748 Bk 2
e ) v BENJAMIN b. ca. 1750. =
a3k vi RICHARD bp. 26 May 1754, m. Sarah Handy of Sandwich. e Q
SE 8 vii EBENEZER bp. 16 May 1756; m. Eleanor Young. 2 =
IR viii JAMES bp. 23 April 1758 4]
g 5 % ix SARAH bp. 5 Oct. 1760 (b. 28 June 1760, per Chase Gen.); m. Ebenezer B
g o ® Chasc (Rev. pensioner); to Junius, Seneca Co., and Galen, Wayne Co., s
Fga NY =
£33 =
P 2 REFERENCES: VR ROCHESTER (bp. all ch., int. Ruth [Rest], m's. Seth, Desire Jr, 1]
& 3 b3 Richard, Ebenezer, Sarah). VR FALMOUTH (m's. Seth Jr, Rest; d Seth Jr). REV =4
o g 2 PENSION ABSTR 1:610. BOSTON TRANSCRIPT 9 April 1928, no. 6849. DEXTER =
| 3 g 2 GEN p. 29. NCHGR 88:120. GMF (NEHGR) 2:196-7, 3:365. DAR PATRIOT INDEX “ =
A 1:544 C ) B
B, g =~
: K i ¥
. X o
= 226 REBECCA MAYO® (Mary Snow’, Joseph’, Constance’ Hopkins, Stephen') b. o el =
Eastham in April 1697, d_after 9 April 1772 %
She m. Eastham 3 May 1716 THOMAS HAMILTON of Chatham, b. Eastham 1 2 I3 -
. Sept. 1695; d. Chatham | May 1772 in 77th yr,, bur. there; son of Daniel and Mary T @
E ? Q (Smith) Hamilton [see no. 74], a desc. of Pilgrim Stephen Hopkins and a third cousin of =) %
5 = =B wife Rebecca. = Iy
g 4 w § Dau. Rebecca Mayo was mentioned in the 10 Aug. 1715 will of Nathaniel Mayo
- 3|8 of Eastham. Granddau Rebecca Hamilton was mentioned in the 1717 will of Joseph - —_—
< §' 3 e Snow. Son Thomas Hamilton was mentioned in the 1735/6 will of his father Daniel. 5\
8 5 2o % /M 3
E8 5 5 R
S R = “ 24
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223

Thomas Hamilton served as a Lieutenant in the Chatham militia, was a selectman
for 13 years and served the town in many other capacities. He res. on Tom's Neck on a
portion of the farm inherited by his mother from her father Samuel Smith

The will of Thomas Hamilton of Chatham, gentleman, dated 9 April and proved
12 May 1772, mentioned wife Rebecca: unm. dau. Lydia Habelion [sic, Hamilton], daus
Mary Saunders, Rebecca Smith, Jane Smith, Zurviah Smith and Dalilah Coleman: sons

peojuMoa®

WG

28ewi

_|
@
=
0
fal
=
=1

synsay o3 yoed »

-
Thomas (executor) and Nathamel {executor), '% g
Children (HAMILTON) first from will, second bur Chatham; third through = g‘. g
tenth rec. Chatham: = E l._‘,'
i MARY* b ca 1716; m. Henry Saunders Jr of Warcham. % . E
it HANNAH b. ca 1718; d. Chatham 19 Oct. 1736 in 1Bth yr. — T E
ii REBECCA b. 21 Nov. 1720, m. Solomon Smith; to Barrington NS. - | B =
iv NATHANIEL b. 23 Aug 1722, m. Mehitable Godfrey. E.-|8 "
v GRACE b. 24 July 1724; d. Chatham 29 Aprl 1753 in 29th yr, & ‘:",‘ ;
vi LIDIA b.24 April 1726; alive in 1772. z | =
vii JANE b. 19 April 1728, m. Jonathan Smith; to Barrington NS il i =
viii ZERUIAH b. 27 Apnil 1731, m. Samuel Smith Jr. [see no. 264-i]; to Tolland = % =
™ - 28 June T M. JONN LoTeman Jr. o1 Sciuate g Q
x THOMAS b. 14 Sept 1739; m. (1} Ruhama Doane; m. (2) Elizabeth (—-) o =
Wesson of Harwich; perh. to Granville. E
REFERENCES: MD 4:200 (b's. 3rd through 10th ch.), 7:138 (m. Zervish), 139 (m g:
Mathaniel), 141 (m. Jane), 889 (her b)), 237 (his d, d's. Grace, Hannah), 935 (1st m. =
Thomas), 14:160 (m. Mary), 15:57 (m.), 131 (int. 1st m. Thomas Jr.), 17:197 (m =
Delilah). CHATHAM VR pp. 5 (b's. Rebecca, Nathaniel), 6 (b's last 6 ch.), 12 (m. 3]
Nathaniel, int. Zerviah), 13 (m. Zerviah), 18 (1st m. Thomas Jr.}, 43 {int. 1st m Thomas )
Jr.), 61 (m. Delelah), 66 (int. 2nd m. Thomas Jr.), 106 (m_ Jane) HARWICH VR p. 149 g
(2nd m. Thomas Jr). BARRINGTOMN NS VR p. xi (b's ch of Jonathan Smith). " (=7}
Bamstable Co. PR 3:473-5 {Nathaniel Mayo), 17:18-20 (Thomas Hamilton). TORREY'S g
MARRIAGES p. 500. CHATHAM BY SMITH pp. 124, 285, 328, HARWICH- =
Q CHATHAM GEN p. 85, CAPE COD LIBR 1 583, 606. GMF (NEHGR) 2:64, 174; o
=2 3:882. NGSQ 62:113-14. MAYO (JOHN) REV p 61 DOANE GEN 1:89. = A :
] SPARROW GEN p. 14. BOSTON TRANSCRIPT 11 May 1927, no. 4839. 4 June 1930, i g
B no. 201; 1 June 1933, no. 5542 Cape Cad Ms (Hamilton). g E £
8 m %
227 ROBERT MAYO® (Mary Snow', Joseph’, Constance’ Hopkins, Stephen') b. S I
Eastham in June 1701. )
He m. Eastham 30 Jan 1722/3 DEBORAH STROUT, dau. of Christopher and
il & Sarah (Picke) Strout. Both were called of Eastham at mar. She was bp. Truro 26 Oct =
7 & E 1712 and was prob. dead by 1759 5
g E Robert Mayo of Provincetown, mariner, purchased one and onc-half acres at =
; E Falmouth ME from Thomas Woodbury by deed of 4 April 1739, recorded 24 May 1743 @ 2
g s v §3
= Vo) A B
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Mayflower Births and Deaths, Vol. 1 and 2 for Rebecca Mayo
Volume 2
Percy Martin ROOPE, (son of Charles & Edith (Martin)), b. clB97, Swupscott‘z“r)
Daniel HAMILTON, b. cl669, d. 8 Dec. 1738, 69th yr, Chatham g.s. <MD 8:237>
CHILDREN OF Daniel HAMILTON & Mary SMITH4 (Mary Hopkins3d): (3) <1-2, Eastham VR, MD 8:246>
Grace HAMILTONS, b. 3 Aug. 1694, d. 20 Aug. 1634
Thomas HAMILTON?, b. 1 Sept. 1695; d. 1 May 1772, Chatham g.s. <MD 8:237>
Mary HAMILTON3, b. { )
CHILDREN OF Thomas HAMILTON® & Rebecca MAYO, (*dau of Nath.): (10) <2-9, Chatham, MD 4:200><248>
Hannah HAMILTONS, b. c1718, d. 19 Oct. 1736, 18th yr <MD 8:237>
Rebecca HAMILTONG, b. 21 Nov. 1720
Nathaniel HAMILTON6, b. 23 Aug. 1722
Grace HAMILTON®, b. 24 July 1724; d. 29 Apr. 1753 <MD 8:237>
Lydia HAMILTONS, b. 24 Apr. 1726
Jane HAMILTORS, b. 19 Apr. 1728
Zeruiah HAMILTONG, b. 27 Apr. 1731
Delilah HAMILTON®, b. 28 June 1734
( Thomas HAMILTONG, b. 14 Sept. 1739 |

Mary HAMILTOR6, b. ( )
CHILDREN OF Thomas HAMILTONS & Ruhamah DOANE? (*Mary Freeman®, wath.3, John®, Mercy Prence3,

Patience BrewsterZ): (3) <Chatham VR 2:137>
Mary BAMILTON’, b. 29 Sept. 1759
Bethiah HAMILTON’, b. 2 July 1761
Reliance HAMILTOK?, b. 1l May 1763 5
CHILDREN OF Samuel SMITH% (Mary Hopkina3) & Bathshua LOTHROP: (2) <Eastham VR><249>
Samuel SMITHS, b. 13 Feb. 1690/1 <MD 6:13>; d. 18 July 1768, Duck Creek cem., Wellfleet<MD 12:96>
Joseph SMITH3, b. 9 Oct. 1692 <MD 6:14>; d. betw. 7 Dec. 1778% (will) - 10 June 1779* (prob.)
Mary HOPKINS4 (Joshuad, Gyles?), b. 20 Jan. 1694/5, Eastham <MD 7:15>; d. pre 1738 (hus.2nd marr)
CHILDREN OF Joseph SMITHS & lst Mary HOPKINS: (5) <Eastham VR, MD 19:105> :

BN
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(red line represents the match line for the lower half of p 117 following)
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FAMILY
HISTORY
RESEARCH
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Exhibit G.5
3rd great wdfaﬂmr
G Hamilton The Honorable Sir
b abt. 1606
d
2nd great grandfather
Thomas Hamilton Capt
b 1643
d 19 May 1686
Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts,
Greal grandfather
o Daniel Hamilton Sgt o |
seaial b Bet. 1669-1670
P
Rhode Island, USA
d 08 Dec 1738

Chatham, Bamstable, Massachus

Paternal gra.ndfalhur
Thomas Hamilton 5 Lt
ﬁ b 01 Sep 1695
== Eastham, Bamstable, Massachus

d 01 May 1772
Chatham, Bamstable, Massachus

Father

oy 1! Thomas Hamilton Jr 6

g‘-:; b: 14 Sep 1739

i | Chatham, Massachusetts
=N ,

Nowva Scotia

Sgt Daniel (1669-1738) married Mary Smith (1669-1708) a

Salf 4" gen. Mayflower descendant. Daniel’s brother Thomas

may be the fisherman of Granville, NS. Daniel’s son

Archibald Hamilton 7 Thomas (1695-) remained in Chatham, while Ais son Thomas

b abt. 1755 (1739-) who was the earliest of settlers that left for Nova
Scotia along with his 3 sons Archibald, Henry and John.

d
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List of article sources. The complete scope of some individual statements are not adressed by
some of the sources and should be referenced with caution. This genealogist have vetted
most of these sources. Copies of them as .pdf ‘e-books” are provided with this report in our
shared DropBox folder on-line.
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t (D Notsecure | discovery.nationalarchives.gov.uk/details/r/C9787495

Home » Discovery » Your search results 3 ADM 106/318/18

You are in
The National Archives' catalogue
ADM - Records of the Admiralty, Naval Forces, Royal Marines, Coastguard, and related bodies
Division within ADM - Records of the Navy Board and the Board of Admiralty
ADM 106 - Navy Board: Records
Subseries within ADM 106 - IN-LETTERS
Subsubseries within ADM 106 - Miscellaneous
ADM 106/318 - H-R. (Described at item level)

This record (browse from here by hierarchy or by reference

Catalogue description

ptain Thomas Hamilton, Tangier [6/s)/AJ 31205818 {)JiHIH

Reference: ADM 106/318/18
Description: Captain Thomas Hamilton, Tangier. Copy of letter in folio 16.
Date: 1676 AUE 6
Held by: The National Archives, Kew
Legal status: Public Recaord(s)
Language: English
Physical cendition: Enclosed in folio 16
Closure status: Open Document, Open Description
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Historical and Genealogical Memoirs of the Branches of the House of Hamilton.

HISTORICAI. AND GENEALOGICAL

Memoirs

or THE

HOUSE OFF HAMILTON:

WITH

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS

oF THE

SEVERAL BRANCHES OF THE FAMILY.

By JOHN ANDERSON, Suncrox,

LICEXTIATE OF THE ROVAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS, KDUNBURGUH

Pt Fanets U IETEEUE 3% vt LT I o Tnala
Nk litate vitent, —Clewfion

EDINBURGH : MDCCCXXYV.
JOHN ANDERSON, JUN., EDINBURGH,
33, NORTH DRIDGE-STREET,

AND SIMPKIN § MARSHALL, LONDON.

2
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Archdall’s Pegre o

age, v. 117.

OF THE BRANCHES OF THE HOUSE OF HAMILTON.

IIL. The Honourable Sir George Ha-
wilton, fourth son of James, first Earl
of Ahercorn. He was seated at Dona-
long iu the county of Tyrone, and at
Nenagh in Tipperary ; had a company
in the army 1627; was in Scotland
with Charles the First 1641 ; perform-
ed good serviee in Ireland for that Mo-
nareh, during the rebellion, as he also
did in 1649 for Charles the Second, he-
ing theu eaptain of horse, eolonel of foot,
and goveruor of the eastle of Nenagh ;
but in 1651 he retired with his family
to Franee, and there eontinued till the
restoration of the King, who, heing sen-
sible of his good aud aceeptable services,
ereated him a Baronet of Ireland in
1660. Further, in recompense of lis
many services performed to the King
whilst in foreign eountries, his Majesty,
in 1662, granted to him, for life, all the
penalties and forfeitures which might
acerue to the erown hy reason of plough-
ing, drawing, harrowing, and working
with horses by the tail, contrary to acts
of Parliament. The King, in 1671, ap-
pointed him joint-patentee with James
Roehe, Esq. for granting licenees to ped-
lars; and being to recruit his regiment
of foot in the serviee of the French King,
his Majesty sent his direetions to the
Lord Licutenant, 12th January 1673,
to give license to him and his officers to
raise 600 foot soldiers by heat of drum.

He married, in 1629, Mary, third
daughter of Walter, Viseount Tharles,
eldest son of Walter, eleventh Earl of
Ormond, and sister of James, first Duke

193

of Ormond, and by her, who died in MARQUIS OF
- ABECORN,

August 1680, had six sons and three
daughters:

| -

—

2. Sir George Hamilton, Knt. who Memoires de

was page to King Charles II. during his ﬁ::;:i;'fl'.;,.tm

exile, aud, after the Restoration, was ap %« v 119

officerof the Horse-guards till 1667, when
the King, according to his promise to
Parliament, thought fit to have them dis-
missed.  Sir George Hamilton earried
the soldiers of that regiment to France,
and was made a Count aud lieutenant-
general in the French serviee. Lord
Arlington wrote to Sir William Godol-
phin, 7th September 1671: # The Coude
de Molina eomplains of eertain levies
Sir George Hamilton had made in Ire-
laud. I have told the Conde he must
not find it strange, that a gentleman
who had been the King's page abroad,
and losing his employment at home for
being a Roman Catholie, should have
some more than ordinary eonnivance
towards the making his fortune abroad,
by the countenanee of his friends and
relations in Ireland.”  Arehdall says he
died 1661, whieh Lord Arlington’s let-
ter disproves; and it is probable the li-
cense of 12th January 1673 to raise 600
soldiers, was to him and not to his fa-
ther.* He and lis elder brother James
make a eonspieuons figure in the Me-
moires de Gramont. He married Eli-
zabeth, (frequently notieed in the same
Memoirs,) elder daughter and co-heir of
Richard Jennings of Sandridge in Hert-
fordshire, sister of Sarah, Duehess of

* He was killed at the battle of Saverne.
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Historical and Genealogical Memoirs of the Branches of the House of Hamilton.
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HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS

®

100% =

aanpuis oF Marlborough, by whom he had three | Gramont,® in which, with an easy and
daughters, all nobly married. 1. Eliza- | exquisite pencil, he has painted the chief
beth, to Richard, Viscount Ress. 2. | characters of the court of Charles II. as
Frances, to Henry, Viscount Dillon. 3. | they were with great truth and spirit
Mary, to Nicholas, Viscount Kingsland. | deseribed to him by his brother-in-law,
Their mother married, secondly, Rich- | the Count de Gramont. He also wrote
ard Talbot, Duke of Tyrconnel, who | Count Hamilton’s Tales. Voltaire praises
died 5th Aungust 1691,—and dying in | his writings, which, he says, have all
Dublin 6th March 1731, was buried in | the humour without the hurlesque of
St Patrick’s Cathedral. Secarron. By a letter from him to Pope,
Archdall'sPeer- 3. Count Anthony Hamilton washorn | we learn that the Count had trans-
& v 1% ) Jreland in 1646. During the Pro- | lated the Art of Criticism into French:
tectorate of Cromwell, he passed most | it does not however appear to have heen
of his time in France, but returned periolinledd
England with Charles 1. at the Re: 4. Thomas, bred to the sea service,
toration. He was a lieutenant-colondl | was captain of a ship of war, and died
in 1687, with the pay of £200 a ye in New England.
upon the establishment, had the com-| 0. Hichard, made colonel of & Tegi-
maud of a regiment of infantry in Ire- | ment of horsein King James’ army 15th
land, although a Roman Catholie, and | Febiuary 1686, and brigadier-general
was governor of Limerick. At the Re- | upon the e'stahlishmem, with the pay of
volution he followed James IL into | £497: 10s. a year, in which station he
France ; became a lieutenant-general in | acted for the king in the north, and re-
the French serviee, and spent the re- | tired with him into France upon King
mainder of his days in that country, re- | William’s victoriés; became a lieuten-
siding chiefly in Paris. He died at St | ant-gencral in the French service, and
Germains 21st April 1720, aged T4 years, | died in that kingdom.
deservedly regretted by all who knew 6. John, a colonel in King James’
him. service, lost hie life at the battle of
He was author of the Memoires de | Aughrim 1691. '
Naturally endowed with great parts, Count Iamilton had a brilliant imagination and o fine
and correct teste.  Whether he wrote in pruse or in verse, hiz style was always elegant ; and
7 though he was more a courtier than a poet, his Epistle to the Count de Gramont was much read.
/. It has indeed all the grocefulness and graceful simplicity of Chapella or Chaulien. I1is works
RS in general are characterised by an easy sprightliness, and more particularly the one entitled * Me-

maires du Conite de Gramont,” which, although it sparkles in every page with the keenest wit, is
superior in naturalness and case to wost other compesitions. Hamilton may be styled, indéed,
the father of the natural Romance or Novel. His works were published eollectively in 1748, in
iz vols. 12me., and are all in French.

His portrait in the Galerie Historique is an extremely graceful one, though the countenance is
marked by an expression of delicate satire; which is said to have been natural to him.
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Elizabeth Hamilton, Thomas’s sister identified in his 1687 will of Exhibit

OF THE BRANCHES OF THE HOUSE OF HAMILTON. 195

1. Elizabeth, whose personal graces
and mental Rmnm].‘r]i.ﬁhmmltﬁ are the
theme of unbounded panegyric in the
Memoires de Gramont, where she is
styled the chicf ornament of the court,
worthy of the most ardent and sincere
affection ; nobody ecould boast a nobler
birth, nothing could be more charming
than her person. After refusing the
Duke of Riclhimond, Jermyn, nephew of
the Earl of St Albans, and Henry How-
ard, afterwards Duke of Norfolk, she
married the diaai]m'h“l] Fhilibert, Count
of Gramont, Seignewr de Semeac and de
Sorroille, governor of the Pays I)’Aun-
niz and of Rochelle, Chevalier des Or-
ders du Ruy, the hero of the Memoires
de Gramont, brother of Aptoine, Due
de Gramont, Peer and Mareschal of
France. They left England in Octo-
ber 1669, (letter of Charles 11, to his
siﬂtcr,! the Duchess of Orleans, recom-
mending them, 24th October 1669, Dal-
rymple’s Memoirs, i, 26). She wasap-
pointed Dame du Palais toMaria Teresa
of Anstria, Queen of Lonis XIV. Hor
hoshand died at Paris 80th January
1707, mtat. 86: she died 3d Januvary
1708, wmtat. 67. They had two dangh-
terg, Claude Charlotte de Gramont,
married, 6th April 1684, to Henry How-
ard, Earl of Stafford; and Marie Eli-

zabeth de Gramout, born 27th Decem-
\ ber 1667, Abbessa de St Marine de
oussey in Loraine, who died 1706,
2. Lucia, married to Sir Douogh
(O'Brien of Lemincagh, Bart.
3. Margaret, married inJanuary 1688,
to Matthew Ford of Coolgreeny, in the

county of Wexford, and had issue.

maoires de Gramont ;  The eldest of
Hamiltons was the man who, of all
the court, dressed best ; he was well rade
his person, and possessed those happy
tdlents which lead to fortune, and pro-
chre sueeess in love:; he was the most
iduous courtier, had the most lively
it, the most polished manners, and the
ozt punetual attention to his duty ima-
glnable. No person danced better, nor
any one & more gencral lover; a
erit of some account in a court entirely
divoted to love and gallantry. It is not
srprizing that, with these qualities, he
sdeceeded the Earl of Falmouth,” [killed
the sea-fight in Southwold Bay, 2d
Jhoe 1665,] “in the King's favour;
bhtit izveryextraordinary that he ehould
hive experienced the same destiny, as if
is war bad been declired against merit

ly, and as if this sort of combat was

fatal to none but such as had certain

hgpes of a splendid fortune.”

ellamber to Charles 1L, who made e AR
edlonel of a regiment of foot. His re-
giment being embarked on hoard the
vy in one of the expeditions of the
ke of York against the Dutel, Colo-
ndl Hamilton had one of his legs taken
by & eannon ball, of which wound
» died 6th June 1673, and wus buried
i Westminster Abbey under a monu-
ment erected to his memory by his uncle
James, Duke of Ormond. In 1661,
King Charles concluded a marriage be-
twixt him and Elizabeth, eldest daugh-
ter of John, Lord Colepeper of Thores-

v' . Ll - N g
IV. Janies, eldest son of Sir George LAkuuLs oF

amilton, is thus characterized in the =—=—=x

He was one of the grooms of the bed- Archdall's Peer.
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LENHAM,
He alicnated this manor, in the 18th year of
that reign, to Thomas Hilford, of Cranbreck,
¢fgs (p) whofe grandfon Henry Wilford, efgs (@)
at the latter end of K. James I.’s reign conveyed

it to dutbeny Brown, Vifeouns Montague (r), who

died poffeffed of it on O&. 23, 1629, leaving
iffue by Fawe his wife, daughter of Thomas Sack-
wille, Earl of Dorfet, one fon Francis, and lix
daughters.  Francis, Vifcouns Montague, fuc-
ceeded his father in titles and eftates, and was
a great fufferer during the civil wars of K.
Charles I, his eftates being fequeltered, and his
houfes plundered and burnt. He married Eli-
=abeth, youngelt daughter of Hemry Somerfet,
Marquis of Worcefler, by whom he had three
fons; Antheny, who died unmarried; Francis,
who fucceeded him in titles and eftates, and

Exater and Salifbury, who purchafed an eftate in the co. of
Linesly,and by his employment and offices abo.t the court,
raifed a fair eftate in-that and other counties. He died
anno 3z Henry VIII, and his fon Richard Cecyl was of
Barley in the co. of Northampion, ¢/7; and dying in 1553,
was buried at Sramford. Ry Fane his wife, daughter and
heir of Filliam Hecington, of Bowrne in the co. of Liucoly,
ofgs he had iffoe WFiliiam, who was born at Bourwe above-
mentioned, in 1510, and was afterwards created Lord Bur-
lrigh as above-mentioned, who died anno 4o Elizabeth,
1597, having been twice married ; firlt, to Mary, filter of
Jir Fobn Cheek, dnr. by whem he had Thomar, created, on
May 4, anno 3 James I, Earl of Excter, anceftor of the
prefent Right Hon, Earl of Exeter ; and fecondly, to Mildred,
daughter of fir Antbory Coske, of Giddy-ball in Efix, knt.
by whom he had one fon and two danghters. - Which fon,
Rebert, was knighted, and afterwards Lerd High Treafirer,
and anno 3 James 1, wascreated Eard of Saljjbury, and was
anceftor of the prelent Rigé: Hom. Earl of Salifbury. Dugd.
Bar. vol. i, p. 405, &c. Coll. Peer. vol. iii, p. 107,
101, &c. a

(p) Anno 18 Elizabeth, William, Lord Burleigh, had
the Queen’s licence to alienate the manor of Lewbam to
Stephen Thimbieby, Thomas' Horfman, and Edwward Eyre, and
their heirs ; but they were only srafees for his ufe. Rot.
Eich.ejus an. pt. 11.

(g) See more of this family, under Hartridge in Cran-
brecke, and lidew in Kingston.

(r) Philipott, p. 215, This family is defcended from
Jfir Themas Broon, Trealurer of the Houfhold to K. Henry
V1, who in right of his wife Elranor, daughter and coheir
of fir Thomas Firzalaw, alias drandely but. brother of Fobu,
Earl of Avundel, was pofiefled of the caitle of Becehaversh
in the co. of Swryy. He had iffue by her five fons and one
danghter.  Of the former, fir Grorge, the eldeft, was of
Beechworth-cafile, and was anceflor of the Browss of that
place, Baromets, now extin@l ; and dlwrdony, the third fon,
was feated at Coendray in the co. of Sufex, and was anceitor
of the prefent Right How. Lord Fifiennt Montague,

Autbony Browone, ¢fg; above-mentioned, married Lueys
ane of the daughters and coheirs of Fobw Nevill, Marguis
Mantague, by whom he had illue fir durbony Brocywe, Knight
of the Gareer, and Malter of the Horle and Privy Counfel-
lor to K. Henry VIII, who conferred many important trufts
and offices on him, and appointed him one of the executors
to his laft will: He died on May 6, anno 2 Edward VI,
having had iffue by Alice his wife, daughter of fr Fobu
Gage, knr. four fons and three daughters; of whom dw-
thouy, the eldeft fon, by reafon of his grandmother being
one of the daughters and heirs of Johu, Margais Montagur,
was created Vifeanat Montague by let. pat, dated Sept. 2,

Th H1STORY

f K E N T,

Evuonne Rumnagg,
fuccefior to his brother Henry; and alfy D;‘Ie
daughter Elizabeth, married to Chriffopber
Lord Topwbam. He died Nov. 2, 1633, ang
was fucceeded by his eldeft furviving fon, Frap.

cis, Vifeount Montague, who in /1687 was ap.

pointed by K. James II, Lord Licutenant of
the county of Sufex. He died in 1708, leaving

no iffue by Mary his wife, daughter of Willign
- Vo b - ek Sdad

L

(s) Among the Harleian MIT. in the Britifp Mufeum, are.
many pedigrees of this family.

(1) Sir G. Hamilton, Baroxee of Newa Scotia, was the.
fourth fon of Fames Hamilten, created in 1604 Lord fher-
corn, and in 1606 Earl of Abercare of the kingdom of Seei-
land, He was a great loyalift during the civil wars of K.
Charles I, after whole death he retired to Framce, and con-
tinued there till the refloration. By Mary his wife, third
fifter of Famer, Dube of Ormend, who died in 1680, he had
iffue fix fons and three daughters, OF whom, Famer, the
eldett fon, was a great favorite with K, Charles I1, and in
1661 married Elizaberh, the eldeft daughter of fir JFobe
Colepeper, created Lord Colcpeper, and died of a wound he
received againft the Dascd in 1673, and being brought
home was buried in Wefminfer Abbey. He had iffue fix
fons by her, of whom only three furvived their infancy,
@iz, Fames, who on the failure of the iffue of the elder bro-
thers of fr George Hamiltan, bart, {ucceeded to the titles of

Earl of dbercorn in Scotland, and Fifeount Strabane

in the
kingdom

Bend, betvveen 2 double cotimes argent ; which coat of arms
Guillim, in bis Heraldry, p. 36, fays is erroncouily bla-
zoned ; for they are not cotizes between which thefe lions
are borney but 2 gemells in bend; for that no cotizes ought
to be borne, unlefs a bend is between.

(4) Among the Harleian MiT. in the Bririfh Mufeum,
many pedigrees of this family.

(#) 8ir G. Hamilion, Baronet of Newa Scoti, %
fourth fon of Yames Hamilten, created in 160y Lerd £ber-
corn, and in 1606 Earl of dbercors of the kingdom of Scal-
land.  He was a great loyalift during the civil wars of K.
Charles 1, after whofe death he retired to France, and con-
tinued there till the reforation. By Mary his wife, third
fifter of James, Duke of Ormond, who died in 1682, he had
iffuc fix fons and three daughters.  Of whom, s, the
eldeft fon, was a great favorite with K. Charles 11\ and in
1661 married Elizaberh, the eldett daughter of g\ Fobu
Colepeper, created Lord Colipeper, and died of a would he
received againft the Dased in 1673, and being bro
bome was buried in Wefminfler sibbey. He had iffuc\ix
fons by her, of whom only three furvived their infanc

wiz. s

thers off
Earl o]

tinued there till the refloration. By Mary his wife, third
fifter of James, Duke of Ormond, who died in 1680, he had
iffue fix fons and three daughters, Of whom, James, the
eldeft fon, was a great favorite with K. Charles I1, and in
1661 married Elizabeth, the eldeft daughter of fir Jobw
Colepeper, created Lord Colepeper, and died of a wound he
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Exhibit K.1 - Child (d) is identified as Thomas Hamilton who died in New England.

THE

fheraldry o the Thamiltons

WITH

NOTES ON ALL THE MALES OF THE FAMILY
DESCRIPTIONS OF
THE ARMS, PLATES AND PEDIGREES

BY

G. HARVEY JOHNSTON

F.8.A,, SCOT.
AUTHOR OF “SCOTTISH HERALDRY MADE Easy,” ET1C.

ol s JAHNSTON, LIMITED

EDINBURGH AND LONDON
MCMIX
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20 THE HAMILTONS OF ABERCORN

Catherine, only child of James, Lord Paisley (No. 22, ), who died 24th
May 1723, leaving a daughter. He was succeeded by his kinsman (No. 31).

(20) SIR GEORGE HAMILTON OF DONALONG, C0. TYRONE, AND NENACH, Co.
TiPPERARY, fourth son of James, first Earl of Abercorn (No. 21), died
16709. He was created a BARONET about 1634, but the exact date is
unknown. He married, contract dated 2nd June 1629, Mary Butler,
daughter of Thomas, Viscount Thurles, eldest son of Walter, eleventh
Earl of Ormonde. She died August 1680, having had :—

(a) James (No. 30).

(6) Sir George Hamilton, a distinguished soldier in France,
killed about 1676. He married, 1665, Frances, daughter
of Richard Jennings of Sandridge, Hertfordshire, and
sister of Sarah, Duchess of Marlborough. She died
17th March 1731, leaving three daughters.

(¢) Count Anthony Hamilton, born about 1646 ; died 2oth April
1720. He was the author of #Mémoires de Gramont.

(@) Thomas Hamilton. died in New Encland.

(¢) Richard Hamilton, died 1717.

(/) John Hamilton, killed at battle of Aughrim, 1691.

(30) JamEeEs HAMILTON, died 6th June 1673, after losing a leg in battle. In 1661
he married Elizabeth, daughter of John, Lord Colepeper, who died 1700.
They had issue :(—
(a) James (No. 31).
(&) George Hamilton, killed at battle of Steinkirk in 1692.
(¢) William (No. 39).

(31) JaMES HAMILTON OF DONALONG, CO. TYRONE, born 1661 ; died 28th Nov-
ember 1734. In 1701 he succeeded his kinsman (No. 28) as SIXTH EARL OF
ABERCORN AND LORD STRABANE. On oth November 1701 he was created
VISCOUNT OF STRABANE and Baron of Mountcastle. He married, 24th
January 1683-84, Elizabeth, daughter and heiress of Sir Robert Reading,
Bt., who died 16th March 1754, having had :—

(a) James (No. 32).
(&) Robert Hamilton, baptised 12th July 1687 ; died in infancy.
{¢) Robert Hamilton, died in infancy.
(d) John Hamilton, born 1604 ; died unmarried 1714,
() George Hamilton, died in infancy.
() George Hamilton, died 3rd May 1775. Married, October
1719, Bridget, daughter of Colonel William Coward of
Wells, who died 24th August 1775. They had four
sons :—
(1) George Hamilton, born 1721 ; died unmarried,
(2) John Hamilton, born 1726; died unmarried
1zth August 1756.
(3) William Hamilton, died unmarried June 1793.
(4) James Hamilton, died sp. 1779, but was twice
married,
(¢) Francis Hamilton, born 1700; died zoth May 1746. He
married, 2oth October 1733, Dorothy, daughter of James
Forth of Redwood, and had a son:—
(1) James Hamilton, died young.
(&) William Hamilton, baptised 2oth October 1703 ; drowned
10th November 1721.
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BIOGRAPHIA NAVALIS;

OR}
" IMPARTIAL MEMOIRS
or Tu®
LIVES AND CHARACTERS

or

OFFICERS OF THE NAVY OF GREAT BRITAIN,
Frox tue YEAR 1660 1o THE PRESENT TIME ;

BRAWY FROM THE MOST AUTHENTIC SOURCES, AND DISFOSID IN A
CHRONULOGICAL ARRANGEMENT,

By JOHN CHARNOCK, Esa,

WITH FPORTRAITSy AND OTHER ENGRAVINGS,

By BARTOLOZZI, &c

Nautzque, per omne
Audaces mare qui currunt, hic mente laborem
Sele ferre, fenes ut in otia tuta recedant.
Horack, Sat. 1. Lib. 1.

T - " -
IN FOUR VOLUMES,
VOL. L

“

LONDON:;
PRINTED FOR R, FAULDER, BOND-STREET,

1794«
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Exhibit L.2 — Rupert, the Mary, Deptford, Nightingale, the Mermaid and the Warwick (the
Duke of Warwick and Warwick R.1.?)

310 LIVES AND CHARACTERS OF

brilliant allions, when executed by commanders whole
political principles happen not to coincide with certain
writers, are too often tarnifhed through the malignity of
the hiftorian. Indeed, when we confider the compliment
paid him by the fpeaker of the houfe of commons, as
already related, had we no other proof of his worth*®, we
trult we need not hefitate to pronounce him to have becn

‘ a very brave, though, in fome few inftances, an unfortu-
nate man.

BURKE, William,—was, in 1665, appointed licute-
nant of the Saint Paul, and was very foon afterwards re-
moved into the Briftol. In 1668, having filled the fame
ftation, firft in the Defiance, and fecondly in the Cam-
bridge, he was promoted to the command of the Port{-
mouth floop. In 1671 he returned to his former rank of
lieutenant, and was appointed to the T'yger. We meet
with nothing farther rclative to him, exaept that in 1674

m

HAMILTO];{, Thomas,—having I‘Ervcd as lieutenant
of the Rupert in 1666, and of the Mary in the following
%ﬂ, was, in 1668, promoted to be commander of the

eptford ketch, and very foon afterwards removed into the
Nightingale. In 1671-2 he was appointed captain of the
Mermaid ; and being removed, in tEc courfe of the fol--
lowing year, into the Conftant Warwick of thirty-fix

ins, a {fmall fourth rate, behaved very gallantly in a very
mart encounter with a Dutch privateer, of which we
have fubjoincd an accountt, as given in a letter written
' at

® His gallant behaviour both at Bantry Bay and Beachy Head fights,
1+ Conflant Warwick, Feb. 10, 16-2. ** Having certain ﬁ:ipq
outward bound under our convoy, we came up on Thurfday laft,
about 170 leagues from the Lizard, with a thip carrying Hambrough
colours, who, upon our commanding him on board with a gun, im-

felf in pollure of enuaging us: we thinking to have boarded him 10
rights, made "'P to him to fallen our bolifprit in his fhrowds: but he,
being aware of our intent, put his helm a weacher, and tarned his thip
ronnd, fo that we could not falten, bu: fhot a-head of him ; and afier-
wards we exchanged feveral broadfides within hzlf pifol (hot of one
another, though our lower tier of guns was made ufclels by the vio-
lence of the wind, the {ea running {o high that it came in a-main at
our lower port boles; in the mcan time the Caper (Meprr':i:_atrrr}

vught
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NAVAL OFFICERS OF GREAT BRITAIN, 31z

at the time.  In 1673, the (pirithe had manifclted on the
former occafion procurcd him to be promoted to the Mary
rofe of fifty guns, In the account given by prince
Rupert, of the engagsment between the Englith ficet under
his commard, and tiat of the Dutch, on the 28th of May
in this year, he mentions a colonel Hamilton, as having
loft his leg.  'We have not been able to identify precifely,
but we believe him to have been this gentleman, the ap-
pcliation of colonel being indifcriminately applied both
to officers of the navy and army, at that day*®, and there
being no other perfon at that time in the fervice of the
fame name.  He was not appointed to any other thip till
the 18th of June, 1675, when he was made captain of the
Murgaret gulley 3 which fhip is alfo, on another occafion,
called the Cherles galley 5 the firft of thefe appellations
appears to have been a mifnomer, as it is imagined there
was no veflel of that name in the fervice.  We find him
commaning the Charles, on the Mediterranean flation,
on the 28th of Octuber 16775 at which time he captured,
in company with the James, captain Canning, who was
killed, a very large Algerine fhip of war, after a defperate
rehiltance.  On the 4th of March 1681-2, he was ap-
pointed to the Dragoa; and, onthe 23d of March 1684-5,
was retoved inzo the Kingsither.  In the month of Jure
following, having with lom the Falcon ftrigate, he at-
tacked and carried, almott without refiftance, the caitle of

fought fo as not 10 forget to retreat when he fhould fee his opportu-
mity, which it was not hard for him 1o do, we having loll great part of
onr rigeing, and received thiee unlucky thots between wind and water,
and waken in fo great a quantity of water in our purt-holes, that, at
three o'clock 1n the afternoon, we found five feet feven inches water
in our hold, aud the gun-ronm full to the haiches; and that both our
upper and lower tier of powder was made unferviceable, l)eihg all wer
% not h.l\-'inpl, Il{'[l{ll's, en Tﬂlll—ld’- h‘;l iﬂ a]li hf “Ilith mcans hﬁ
clcaped  I'is Caper is a flv boat of two tier of ynns,

® The wle of colonel appears to have been beltowed only on fuch
officers as either had rank a certain time in the lervice. or had been
temporary commanders, and, as they are now cailed, rcommodores of
{m.il fquadions. It was allo not uncommon far naval oflizers 1o hold
a military command. Lord Dartmouth, for inflince, when capiain
Legge, was, at one and the fame tme, capruin of a fhip of war and
colonel of a regiment of infantry. Captan Faffinzsof the Sandwich,
who fell at the baule of La Houne, 1s hiled, i the Guzene sccount
of the atliun, colonel H.:ﬂmg‘;.

X4 Ellengreg,
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1)

312 LIVES AND CHARACTERS OF

Ellengreg, on the weftern coaft of Scotland. The unfor-
tunate earl of Argyle had taken poffeffion of it a few days
before, and fortified it, as well as time and circumftances
would permit him, intending it as his grand magazine,
and place of final retreat. Captain Hamilton’s fuccefs
appears to have iiv«:n the decifive blow to this petty in-
vafion, for on this occafion he not only made himfelf
matfter of all the earl’s ftores, fpare arms and ammunition®,
but, purfuing his good fortune, took pofleflion of the
three thips which the earl brought with him, and in which
only he could place his laft hope of efcape for himfelf
and his followers. We meét with nothing farther rela-
tive to captain Hamilton till the month of May 168g,
fome months after the revolution had taken place: he
then commanded a fhip of war, whofe name we have not
been able to learn, on the Irith ftation, and performed a
notable picce of fervice in deftroying a confiderable num-
ber of boats intended for the ufe of the late king James’s
army. This is the lateft picce of information we have
been able to acquire concerning him.

LONG, Robert,—after having been appointed to ferve
as lieutenant of the Golden Pheenix in 1666, was pro-
moted to the command of the Fanfan yacht in 1668.

STOUT, Robert,—ferved as lieutenant of the Refo-
lution, and afterwards of the Revenge in 1665. In the
following year he was alfo appointed, firft to the Henry,
and foon afterwards to the Lyon. In 1668 he was pro-
moted to the command of the Roe ketch. In 1669 he
returned again to his former ftation of lieutenant, being
appointed fecond t of the St. David, the fhip on boar
which fir John Harman had hoifted his flag as rear-ad-

* Five thoufand flands of arms, all his cannon, five hundred barrels
of powder, with ball and other flores in proportion.

+ lhis 15 by no means to be taken as a degradation of rank, very
frequent inftances occurring, at the period of which we are writing, of.
officers who had ferved as commanders of fhips leveral years, with the
hichelt seputation, becoming licutenants of flag fhips. Indeed, the
difference in many inflances cxifled only in the term and. title, the
admiral being very liequently ftiled admiral and captain, and the officer
ne st below him hArlt hicvtenant, anfwering to the Ration of captain of
the thip. We find thefe terms prrﬁ:r\r:dgin an Admiraley Lift of the
Navy as low down as ihe year 1623,

3 miral
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Exhibit M.2 Transcription of the will of thomas Hamilton b 1643

Boston N. E May 9" 1687

In the Name if God Amen : [ Thomas Hamilton
Cap' of his Majestys Ship Kingfisher, being in perfect
memory but very sick & weak doo make this my

In Premis last Will & Tostmon'
I bequoath my Soul to my faithfull Creator & Rodemer
and [illegible] my body may be decently intorr’d at the Cost
and Charge of Mr Arshbald Hamilton, & Mr James
Jennings, according to my quality, and there Judgemont
and after my fanorall [financial?] Charges payed I make my Well
beloved sister Lady Elizabeth Hamilton my full
Executrix

Signed, Sald delivered

In Presence of

William Kere

Robert Ratcliff Thos Hamilton
Alex Henderson

(SEAL}

Boston May 27" 1687
Thus appearrd before me the above wtitten
Rob' Ratchliffe & Alexander Henderson wittnesses
to this will and made oath that they saw the
before named Thhomas Hamilton sign seale
& Declare this to be his last will & testament

By Command of His
Excell™ [illeg.] Gov
IR Andros
[1llegible]
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Exhibit N.2 The Owl Fall, 1991; vols 82-89, pp 5071-5073

LYDIA (WING) (HAMILTON) ABBOTT
AND HER HOUSE IN THE WOODS

by
Russell A. Lovell, Jr.*
Copyright, Town of Sandwich, Massachusetis

Many scattered references have enabled
us to reestablish the remarkable career of
Lydia Wing who lived in Sandwich in a
lifestyle completely her own. Lydia was
born in 1647, the second daughter of Daniel
Wing, Sr. She married first about 1669 10
one Thomas Hamilton, who has not been
identified, and had sons Daniel (16700 and
Thomas (16721 born in Rhode Island. She
returned with the boys to Sandwich about
1677 and began to live in a primitive house
adjacent to former Indian planting fields just
south of what is now Upper Shawme Pond.
This area was still held as common land by
the town and had not been granted to her or
anyone, Her living there alone in real powv-
erty was a matter of embarrassment bath to
the Quaker Men's Monthly Meeting and to
the Women's Monthly Meeting (which
began to keep minutes in 1676). The Men's
Meeting Record in 1678 includes:

“Friends considering the state and con-

dition of Lidia Hambolton did desire

that Peter Gaunt and William Gifford
shold (sich speak to Daniel Wing o gel

a more convenient place for his

daughier Lidia and her children.”

They offered to find her a better place in
1679, but her answer to the Men's Meeting
in 1680

“was that she saw no cause 1o remove

from the place where she was.”

This answer was “dissatisfaction”™ to the
Men's Meeting. The Women's Meeting lists
gifts 1o Lidia Hambolton of shoes (1677),
com (1680), wool (1681), and cash (1683),
Doubiless her Wing relatives provided labor
and supplies regularly,

About 1684 she married another other-
wise unidentified man named John Abbott,
nol a Sandwich resident. In early 1685 she
suffered a serious illness, and the Town
Meeting voted a payment to Dr. John Fuller

of Barnstable, chirurgeon, of £ 10 in silver
money (a large sum) “for care of Lidia Hab-
baott.” It also voted £ 1 in silver to hwo Sand-
wich ladies (not Quakers) “for keeping Lidia
Habbaott.”

The Abbons had a daughter Lydia born
about 1687, and at last in 1688 the town
gave three acres to John Abbott for his and
his wife's improvement during their life-
times. In 1689 grants were made nearby to
Daniel Wing, Jr., and to John Tobey. When
these lands were actually laid out in 1691
both refer to “the cartway that leadeth to
John Abbott's,”

Daniel Wing, Sr., died in 1698 leaving £
5 to his daughter Lidia “Abit.” Daniel Senior
lived at the original Wing homestead at
what is now B Morse Road, Sandwich,
about one mile east of where Lidia lived in
the woods, In 1702 the Women's Meeting
gave Lidia wool and deplored her continu-
ing “low estate.” The last known reference
to “Lidy Abil® is as a wilness 0 a Quaker
wedding in 1704, Her two Hamilton sons
had deparied for Chatham in 1690 where
they are found in town records. The daugh-
ter, Lydia, became engaged to Jonathan Gif-
ford, son of the patriarch William Gifford.
The women's Meeting ingquired into her
clearness for marriage and “found nothing
to hinder.” In his 1975 GIFFORD article in
The New England Historical and Genealogi-
cal Register, Maclean W. Mclean says
Lydia “has not been identified,” probably
because he did not have access io the
Women's Meeting Minutes nor the Sand-
wich Proprieiors’ Records.

In 1709 the town granted 1o John Abbott
ten acres of land adjacent to the site "where
his dwelling house now stands,” with no ref-
erence to a wile. This grant, as with that of
the houselot, was for his lifetime only, A few
hundred yvards 1o the west of Abbott's home

= wdr. Lowell is the retwed ArchivisitHistorian of the Town of Sandwich and author of Sendwich, A Cape Cod Town

(1584, republshed 1987 with notes on sources).
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there was now a handsome colonial house
begun in 1691 by Daniel Wing, Ir., Abbott's
brother-in-law,

Abbott must have died in 1714 when his
grants were declared extinct. Mo record has
been found of a reissue of the Abbott land,
but it was surrounded by Wing lands.
Daniel, Jr., and his sons Samuel and Zac-
cheus assembled a large acreage as a family
center with three houses—the improved
home of Lydia, which became know as the
Orchard House (the old planting fields hav-
ing become an orchard where later some
forty varieties of apples were grownl, the
main house for two families, with two
kitchens and two chimneys (now the Her-
itage Plantation officel, and the nearby colo-
nial house built by the Foster family in
1696, which was purchased by Zaccheus
Wing in 1745,

The Orchard House was occupied by
Samuel Wing (1690-1732) and his wife and
six children. Samuel died suddenly without
leaving a will, so that the Probate Coun
granted title 1o all his propery collectively
to his six children, his widow having remar-
ried. The joint oswnership by the six heirs (all
of whom had mamied and were living out-
side Sandwich) made it nearly impossible 1o
market a share, but faccheus was deter-
mined 10 keep the Orchard House and its
land in the local family. Accordingly, be-
tween 1747 and 1752 Zaccheus Wing
bought at prices substantially over assessed
value the six shares (one for 2/7, the other
five for 1/7 each) of the whole property.
These deeds refer only to sevenths of the
todal propery of Samuel, not o any details
as 1o the house or bounds, (The six unusual
deeds survived as a set and in 1976 were
donated with other manuscripts to the New
England Historic Genealogical Society. )

Faccheus died in 1784, and the Orchard
House after periods of rental and non-use
was unsentimentally sold in 1794 for re-
moval. It was bought and re-erected by
Elisha and Lemuel Pope as an ell to the
large new house they were huilding at
14/16 Grove Street in Sandwich. Both house
and ell are there today. At the time of
re-erection of this ell, the Sandwich Quaker
community considered that it might have
been the house of the matriarch, Deborah

Wing, and a group of Wing descendants at a
Quanerly Meeting in Sandwich went to the
building and were given permission to hold
a memaorial service in the unfinished ell. The
dramatic and unconventional life of the
rebel Lydia seems to have been quickly for-
gotten.

Today the beautiful Wing farm is the
landscaped property of the Heritage Planta-
tion, and Abbott's Orchard is the training
lavwn around the Military Museum there,
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Heritage Plantation Office - Sandwich His-
torical Commission, Asset No. 163. This

property - Manuscript collections at ME.
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